1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	EXHIBIT 1 RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -
	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE SELECTION OF DERAINE HOLMES FOR THE 2022 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. HUMANITARIAN AWARD; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
10	WHEREAS, the Human Services Department accepts annual applications for the
11	Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Humanitarian Award; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian award is intended to
14	recognize an individual, group, committee, or organization that has promoted unity and
15	harmony within the community; and
16	
17	WHEREAS, the City's Grant Review Committee currently serves as the committee
18	which reviews the award nomination applications; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, on Thursday, September 2, 2021, the Grant Review Committee met,
21	and reviewed nominations submitted for the 2022 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian
22	Award; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, the Grant Review Committee recommends Deraine Holmes as the
25	2022 recipient of the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian Award. Deraine Holmes
26	was a certified chef, affectionately known by many by his name, "Chef Holmes Smoking
27	Bones". Deraine's voluntarism was exemplary in his giving to the Hepburn Center and the
28	entire Hallandale Beach Community at large; and
29	WILEDEAS, each year Densine would encour shildren annuled in the Henburge
30 31	WHEREAS, each year Deraine would sponsor children enrolled in the Hepburn
32	Center After School Tutorial Enrichment Program by providing clothing and backpacks filled with school supplies for the upcoming school year; and
33	filled with school supplies for the apcoming school year, and
34	WHEREAS, Deraine's generosity in the community includes feeding the
35	homeless. In addition, after completing catering jobs, Deraine would donate any
36	remaining food to the homeless throughout the City of Hallandale Beach. He believed in
37	giving back to the less fortunate. Deraine's act of generosity has been demonstrated by:

1 File No. 21- RESO NO. 2021-

38 39	<ul> <li>Donation of his services, food, school supplies and bikes to children during the Hope for Holidays initiative with Sandra Atkins of South</li> </ul>
40	Florida Educational Development Center, Inc.; and
41	Mentoring of other young food truckers; and
42	<ul> <li>Providing special discounts to individual organizations, and</li> </ul>
43	businesses that were a part of Hallandale Beach.
44	
45	WHEREAS, Deraine Holmes embodies the values of a Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr
46	Humanitarian and it is befitting to present him with this honor at the December 15, 2021
47	Commission meeting.
48	
49	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
50	CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:
51 52	SECTION 1. City Manager Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission
53	hereby approve the award for the 2022 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., Humanitarian Award to
54	Deraine Holmes.
55 56	SECTION 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
57	its passage and adoption.
58 59 60 61 62 63	APPROVED AND ADOPTED this day of October, 2021.
64 65	JOY F. COOPER
66	MAYOR
67 68 69 70	
71 72 73	SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION
74 75 76 77 78	ATTEST:

2 File No. 21- RESO NO. 2021-

79	
80	
81	JENORGEN M. GUILLEN
82	CITY CLERK
83	
84	
85	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND
86	FORM
87	
88	
89	
90	
91	JENNIFER MERINO
92	CITY ATTORNEY
93	
94	
95	

File No. 21- RESO NO. 2021-